

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

06/27/2012 Tim Hagan, CEO HOWCO Environmental Services 3701 Central Ave Saint Petersburg, FL 33713-8338

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has reviewed your form 8700-12FL notification for a new hazardous waste DEP/EPA Identification Number or status/information change. Based on the information received you must use the following identification number for all manifests or reports for **HOWCO Environmental Services** located at **24133 State Road 40**, **Astor , FL32102-3031** 

### FLD101828689

Your facility notified FDEP requesting the following hazardous waste status/activities which **do not** require a separate submission: Non-Handler of Hazardous Waste.

Your facility is **currently registered** for the following activities: **Used Oil Transporter**, **Used Oil Transfer Facility**, **Used Oil Marketer**, **Used Oil Filter Transporter**, **Used Oil Filter Transfer Facility** (reg exp on 06/30/2013); **Used Oil Filter Processor** (reg exp on 06/30/2013).

Your facility is currently permitted/active as: Used Oil Processor (exp on 08/25/15).

If you have pending program registrations/certifications or permits, these will be mailed separately. You are required to notify us on form 8700-12FL if there is any change in your operations which would affect your status, activity or contact information. The form is found here: <u>http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/hwRegulation/pages/NotificationRegulatedWaste.htm</u>. **To review the details of your status**, visit: <u>http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/www\_RCRA/Reports/handler\_results.asp?epaid=FLD101828689</u>. For further assistance, please e-mail a Notification Coordinator at <u>EPOST\_HWreg@dep.state.fl.us</u> or call us at (850)245-8707.

Sincerely,

River M Hum

Glen Perrigan Environmental Manager Hazardous Waste Regulation Section

ME ID: 63050 , Email Address: thagan@howcousa.com

FLORIDA	8700-12FL - FLORIDA NOTIFICATION OF REGULATED WASTE ACTIVITY DEP Waste Management Division–HWRS, MS4560 2600 Blair Stone Rd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 (850) 245-8772				(1	Date Rec for FDER Off	al Vise Only)
EPA ID F L D	1 0 1 8 2	8 6 8 9	MTS			RCRAM	fð VV
1. Reason for Submittal	Mark 'X' in correct box:          To provide initial notification (to obtain an EPA ID Number for hazardous waste, universal waste, or used oil activities).          X          To provide subsequent notification (to update status and facility identification information).          Is this the final notification (see instructions) for the facility?						
2. Facility or Business Name	Hagan Holdin	g Company, d/b/a HC	WCO Env. Serv	vices	FEID 5	No. 9 2 6 1	3 5 0 0
<b>3. Facility Operator</b> (List additional Operators in the	Name of Operator HOW	r: CO Environmental Se	ervices	Date be	ecame	Operator: mr	// n dd yy
comments section).	Street or P.O. Box	" 3701 Ce	ntral Avenue		Phone	e Number: (7	27)-327-8467
	City or Town:	Saint Peters	sburg	State:	FL	Zip Code:	33713
	Operator Type:		Municipal	State [	Othe	r	
4. Facility Physical Location	Physical Street Ac	Idress:	24133 S	State Ro	bad 4	0	
Information	City or Town:	Astor		State:	FL	Zip Code:	32102
	County: Lake If available, please attach a map or sketch of the boundaries.				the facility		
	Latitude:   <u>2   9  </u> d d	<sup>0</sup>   <sup>9</sup>   <sup>4</sup>   <sup>6</sup> .   Longi mm ss.ssss	tude:   <sup>8</sup>   <sup>1</sup>   3   2   d d m m	SS.		Method: Datum:	
5. Facility North Am Classification Syst	•	A. 3241	10	В.			
Code(s)	iem (IVATES)	с.		D.			
6. Facility or Business Mailing	Street Address or	P.O. Box:	3701 C	entral	Avenu	ue	
Address	City or Town:	Saint Peters	burg	State:	FL	Zip Code:	33713
7. Facility or Business Contact	First Name:	Tim	Last Name:	Hagan		Title: (	C.E.O.
Person	Phone Number: (727)-327-8467 Extension: E-Mail: thagan@howcousa				ousa.com		
	Street or P.O. Box	:	3701 Cent	ral Ave	nue		
	City or Town:	Saint Peters	burg	State:	FL	Zip Code:	33713
8. Real Property (Land) Owner of the Facility's	Name of Real Property (Land) Owner:       Image: New Owner         Timco Real Estate       Date became Owner:         Image: New Owner       Image: New Owner         I						
<b>Physical Location</b> (List additional	Street or P.O. Box	" 3701 Cen	tral Avenue		Phone	Number: (23	39)-334-1351
real property owners in the comments				33713			
section.)	Owner Type: Private Federal Municipal State Other						

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date 01-04-2009 Page 1 of 4

	EPA ID No. FLD101828689
9. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (Mark 'X' in all that	at apply):
<ul> <li>A. Hazardous Waste Activities:</li> <li>(1) Generator of Hazardous Waste <ul> <li>(Choose only one of the following three categories.)</li> <li>□</li> <li>a. Large Quantity Generator (LQG): <ul> <li>Generates in any calendar month 1,000 kilograms or greater per month (kg/mo) (2,200 lbs.) of <i>non-acute</i> hazardous waste; or Greater than 1 kg (2.2 lbs)</li> <li>of <i>acute</i> hazardous waste</li> </ul> </li> <li>b. Small Quantity Generator (SQG): <ul> <li>Generates in any calendar month greater than 100kg/mo but less than 1,000 kg/mo (&gt;220 to &lt;2,200 lbs.) of <i>non-acute</i> hazardous waste and/or 1 kg</li> </ul> </li> </ul></li></ul>	<ul> <li>For Items 2 through 7, mark 'X' in all that apply.</li> <li>(2) Treater, Storer, or Disposer of Hazardous Waste <ul> <li>(at your facility) Note: A hazardous waste permit</li> <li>may be required for this activity.</li> <li>a. Operating Commercial TSD</li> <li>b. Operating Non-commercial TSD</li> <li>c. Non-operating: Postclosure or Corrective Action</li> <li>Permit or Consent Order (HSWA, etc.)</li> </ul> </li> <li>(3) Recycler of Hazardous Waste (at your facility) <ul> <li>Specify: Commercial; Non-Commercial.</li> <li>A permit is required for storage prior to recycling.</li> </ul> </li> <li>(4) Exempt Boiler and/or Industrial Furnace <ul> <li>a. Small Quantity On-site Burner Exemption</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
<ul> <li>(2.2 lbs) or less of <i>acute</i> hazardous waste</li> <li>c. Conditionally Exempt SQG (CESQG): Generates in any calendar month 100 kg/mo or less (220 lbs.) of <i>non-acute</i> hazardous waste and 1 kg (2.2 lbs) or less of <i>acute</i> hazardous waste</li> <li>In addition, indicate other generator activities that apply.</li> <li>d. United States Importer of hazardous waste</li> <li>e. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive) Generator</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>a. Small Quantity On-site Burner Exemption</li> <li>b. Smelting, Melting, and Refining Furnace Exemption</li> <li>(5) Person Authorized to Manage Conditionally Exempt Waste Generated at Other Facilities - Choose this management activity ONLY if you attach EITHER a copy of your application for such authorization OR the authorization you received from FDEP.</li> <li>(6) Underground Injection Control - Mark an 'X' even if the UIC well at your facility does not receive hazardous waste.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>(7) Transporter of Hazardous Waste [Note: A Certificate Registration must be renewed annually. a. For own c. Hazardous Waste Transporter Insurance Information Insurance Company</li></ul>	
Contact	Telephone
Policy Number	Expiration date
d. <b>Transportation Mode</b> Air Rail Highway e. Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility:	Water I Other - specify         Storage Volume
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:	ity [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)3., F.A.C.] operations [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)4., F.A.C.] 71(3)(a)5., F.A.C.] Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)6., F.A.C.]

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date 01-04-2009 Page 2 of 4

EPA ID No. FLD101828689						
("accumulated" means at any one time):						
of any combination of UW accumulated						
sumulated						
Mercury-containing devices LQH = 100 kg (220 lb) or more accumulated by for-hire handler						
Mercury-containing devices SQH = less than 100 kg accumulated by for-hire handler						
<ul> <li>Mercury-containing lamps LQH = 2,000 kg (4400 lbs/8,000 lamps) or more accumulated by for-hire handler</li> <li>Mercury-containing lamps SQH = less than 2,000 kg (8,000 lamps) accumulated by for-hire handler</li> </ul>						
nps) accumulated by for-hire handler						
ceutical waste (UPW) accumulated						
ardous ("P-listed") pharmaceutical waste accumulated						
always 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous UPW accumulated						
r (2) Enter your esitmate of the maximum amount (in pounds)						
of each type of UW on site or transported at any one time.						
e. Mercury Containing Lamps						
5 🗀 Lamps 🔄 Devices 🛄						
vity, a facility must treat, dispose or recycle a UW. A permit is required for cycling.						
8) Specific Certification to be signed by all Used Oil Transporters						
I certify as a Used Oil Transporter that the training program and financial						
responsibility required under Section 62-710.600, F.A.C., are in place, current and being adhered to. If any modifications have been made to the						
orginally approved training program, they are explained in attachments to						
this registration form. Evidence of financial responsibility is demonstrated by the attached Used Oil Transporter Certificate of						
Liability Insurance, DEP form 62-710.901(4), F.A.C.						
OND-						
Ville						
Signature of Authorized Person						
Richard Dillen						
Print Name of Authorized Person						
(9) The records required under the provisions of Rule 62-710.510,						
F.A.C., are kept at (check one):						

				EPA ID No.	FLD1	01828689
D. Oth	er State Regulated Waste	Activities:			<b>CW) Handler [</b> Cha it may be required :	pter 62-740, F.A.C.] for this activity.
your fac	aste Codes for Federally ility. List them in the order us waste transporters list co	they are presented in	n the regulations (e	.g., D001, D003, F	007, U112).	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
8	9	10	11	12	13	14
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
11. Ot	her Status Changes (M	ark 'X' in all that a	pply):			
	<ul> <li>(1) Business no longer g</li> <li>(2) Waste generated by b</li> <li>(3) Other (explain)</li> </ul>	enerates, transports, to business has been del	treats, stores, or dis isted.	-	s waste	·
B. Fa	<ul> <li>cility Closed</li> <li>(1) Closed at this locatio be handling regulate</li> <li>(2) Out of Business - Bu address, and phone n</li> </ul>	ed waste there.		(Date). P		new location if you will tact person, mailing
	Contact		Phone			
	Address				<del></del>	
	City, State, Zip			·		
	C. Property Tax Defau	lt	D. Petition	for Bankruptcy	Protection	
in accord informat for subr	rtification: I certify under dance with a system design tion submitted is, to the bes nitting false information, inc I am aware that transfer fac	ed to assure that qual t of my knowledge a cluding the possibilit	lified personnel pro nd belief, true, accu y of fine and impri	perly gather and ev arate, and complete sonment for knowi	valuate the informate. I am aware that the ng violations. If I have a state of the second sec	tion submitted. The here are significant penalties have notified as a transfer
Signati	ure of owner, operator,		Pr	int Name and T	itle	Date Signed (mm-dd-yyyy)
(	WIL		Ric	nard Dillen, Q.	A.O.	02/27/2012
ζ						
If the p	erson who filled in this for Richard Diller		y Contact or Oper (727) - 437-			on below: NCOUSA.COM
(Name o	me of person completing this form) (Phone Number) (E-mail Address)					
13. Co	mments:					

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date 01-04-2009 Page 4 of 4



## **Certificate of Liability Insurance Used Oil Transporters**

Please Print or Type Form

Commerce & Industry Inc. Co. , (the Insurer), 70 Pine St., New York, NY 10270 1 (Address of the Insurer) (Name of the Insurer) Hagan Holding Company DBA:

hereby certifies that it has issued liability insurance to: Howco Environmental Servides Insured), (Name of the Insured)

101 828 689 <u>32102</u> whose EPA Identification number is 24133 State Road 40 Astor FL (Address of the Insured)

This insurance complies with the insured's obligation to demonstrate the financial responsibility required by Florida

Administrative Code Rule 62-710.600(2)(e). [See page 2 on the back side of this Form]

The insurance is primary and the company shall be liable for amounts up to \$\_1,000,000 less the deductible or

for each accident exclusive of legal defense costs. If a deductible or retention is applied, retention of \$

its amount may not exceed 10% of the equity of the Insured.

This coverage is provided under policy number	7907, issued on 7/2/2011
	(Date)
The expiration date of said policy is	_ or the annual renewal date is 2nd
(Date)	or the annual renewal date is <u>y2nd</u> . (Date)

2. The Insurer further certifies the following with respect to the insurance described in Paragraph 1:

a. Bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its obligations under this policy.

b. The Insurer is liable for the payment of amounts within any deductible applicable to the policy, with a right of reimburgement by the Insured for any such payment made by the Insurer.

c. Whenever requested by the Secretary (or designee) of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), the Insurer agrees to furnish to the Department a signed duplicate original of the policy and all endorsements.

d. Cancellation of the insurance, whether by the Insurer or the Insured or by any other termination of the insurance (e.g. expiration or non-renewal), will be effective only upon written notice and only after the expiration of thirty (30) days after a copy of such written notice is received by the Secretary of the FDEP as evidenced by certified mail return receipt.

e. The Insurer shall not be liable for the payment of any judgment or judgments against the insured for claims resulting from accidents which occur after the termination of the insurance described herein, but such termination shall not affect the liability of the Insurer for the payment of any such judgments resulting from accidents which occur during the time the policy is in effect.

certify that the Insurer is licensed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to provide insurance as an excess or I here rmore States, including Florida.

(Signature of Insurer or Authorized Representative)

<u>Lassiter-Ware Insurance.</u>

Authorized Representative of

Ste 200,

Patricia	Lane	<u>Schmaltz</u>		Commerce a	£
(Type Name)	Manage	r Environmental	Practice	Group(Name of Insure	r)

mmerce	&	Indust	try	Inc.	Co.	
						-

Tampa,

FL

33609

(Title)



Annual Report by Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Handlers\* (\*Handlers are any persons subject to the registration requirements of rule 62-710.500 and 62-710.850, F.A.C. [See Section A, Box 5 below]) for reporting period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2014 Use the information recorded in your Record Keeping Form [62-710.901(2)] or equivalent] to complete this document

SECTION A TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL REGISTERED PERSONS		
I. Company Name: HOWCO Environmental Services 2. Tel	ephone No. (727)32	7 - 8467
Site Address: 24133 State Road 40		
	EPA ID No. FLD	101 828 .689
o Check box if any of the above items (1-3) have changed since your last registration		
Name of person preparing report (please print) <u>Richard Dillen</u>		
Title Quality Assurance Officer Phone number (if different from	1 #2, above) ( <u>727</u> )43	7 - 4059
<ul> <li>5. Type of operation (check as many as apply to your operations)</li> <li>Jsed Oil:</li></ul>	o End User	
SECTION B USED OIL (TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL REGISTERED USED OIL HANDLERS. USED	OIL FILTER HANDLERS	SEE SECTION C)
Automotive Industrial	Mixed	Total
I. Amount (in gallons) of Used Oil and Oily Wastes collected 105,201 31,529	357,683	494413
b. From out of state 0 0	0	0
c. Beginning Inventory		53,436
d. Total (sum of totals from Lines a + b + c)		547,849
	In State	Out of State
2. Amount (in gallons) of Used Oil and Oily Wastes Managed		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
N - Not an end use, transferred to another facility for storage or processing	231,862	64,245
O - Marketed as an on-specification used oil fuel	202,564	6,689
F - Marketed as an off-specification used oil fuel	0	0
I - Marketed for an industrial process	0	0
B - Burned as an off-specification used oil fuel	0	0
D - Disposed of	0	0
Landfilled Treated at a wastewater treatment unit	0	0
Incinerated	0	0
. Total amount (in gallons) of used oil managed	434,426	70,934
. End of year, on hand estimate (Difference between Lines 1D and Line 3)	42,489	

SECTION C USED OIL FILTERS (OPTIONAL) (USE TABLE BELOW FOR CONVERSION	NS) CHECK COLUMN IF OUT OF STATE	CHECK COLUMN IF OUT OF STATE		
1. Number of filters on hand from previous year	0			
2. Number of used oil filters collected	332.040			
3. Total number of used oil filters to manage (1 plus 2)	332,045			
<ul> <li>4. Disposition of used oil filters collected:</li> <li>a. Transferred to another registered facility</li> </ul>	332,045			
b. Burned for energy recovery at a Waste-To-Energy faci	0			
c. Transferred directly to a metal foundry for recycling	0			
d. TOTAL				
5. End of year, on had estimate (Difference between Lines 3 and Line 4d)	0	ļ		
6. Gallons of used oil collected as a result of filter processing				
7. Gallons of used oil transferred to a used oil handler (transporter or processor)	0			
8. Volume of oily waste collected and managed as a result of filter processing	Ŭ Ŭ			
9. Description of oily waste management				

### **DIRECTIONS FOR SECTION C**

Conversion Table

One <b>55</b> -gallon drum of <u>crushed</u> used oil filters = approximately <u>400</u> used oil filters
One 55 gallon drum of uncrushed used oil filters = approximately 250 used oil filters
One ton of drained used oil filters = approximately 2,350 used oil filters

- 1. Enter the number of Used Oil Filters on hand, from previous year's inventory.
- 2. Enter the number of Used Oil Filters collected.
- 3. Enter the sum of Line 1 + Line 2.
- 4. Enter the number of filters managed by your facility in blocks 4a-c. Enter the sum of 4a-c in block 4d .
- 5. Enter the number of filters on hand at your site as of December 31, last year.
- 6. Fill in the number of gallons of used oil collected by your filter operation.
- 7. Enter the number of gallons transferred to a used oil transporter or processor.
- 8. List the volume (gallons or cubic yards) of the oily wastes collected through your filter handling. Oily wastes are identified in Chapter 62-710.201(1) of the Florida Administrative Code and include bottom sludges, sorbents, wipes etc.
- 9. Describe how oily wastes were managed (sent to a WTE, hazardous waste facility, landfilled after appropriate testing, etc.).

Any questions concerning this form may be referred to the Used Oil Coordinator, MS 4560, Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400, Phone (850) 245-8755, email: <a href="mailto:aprilia.graves@dep.state.fl.us">aprilia.graves@dep.state.fl.us</a>,



MAR 0 1 2012

BSHW

February 27, 2012

**DEP Waste Management Division-HRWS MS 4560** 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

### RE: Annual Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Report

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed please find the Used Oil Renewal Registration for our St. Petersburg, Ft. Myers and Astor facilities.

Also enclosed you will find a \$100.00 check to cover the registration fee for the Ft. Myers location mentioned above and copies of the ACORD and Certificate of Liability Insurance forms for the Astor and Ft. Myers facilities.

The Used Oil Transporter Training Manual as submitted last year is still active, is being adhered to and has not been revised.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at tel. 727-437-4059.

Sincerely,

**Richard Dillen** Quality Assurance Officer

Cc: File, w/ attachments

3701 Central Avenue - St. Petersburg, FL 33713 - Tel. 727-327-8467 Fax: 727-321-6213 Operations: Tampa Bay - Ft. Myers - 24-Hour Emergency Access 1-800-435-8467